Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form SC 13G/A

21

CAPITALIZATION

You should read this capitalization table together with the sections of this prospectus entitled "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and with the financial statements and related notes to those statements included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2005:

�
on an actual basis; and

�
on an as adjusted basis to reflect the closing of this offering and the receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of
1,200,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $19.86 per share, after deducting
the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of December 31, 2005

Actual As Adjusted(1)

(in thousands, except share and
per share data)

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued or outstanding, actual and as adjusted $ � $ �
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, actual and
as adjusted, 25,416,559 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
26,616,559 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted 25 27
Additional paid-in capital 134,257 155,857
Deferred stock-based compensation (1,084) (1,084)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (11) (11)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (83,775) (83,775)

Total stockholders' equity $ 49,412 $ 71,014

(1)Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $19.86 per share would increase or decrease, respectively, the amount
of additional paid-in capital and total stockholders' equity by approximately $1.1 million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set
forth on the cover of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us.

The information in the table above excludes, as of December 31, 2005:

�
43,729 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of an outstanding warrant with an exercise price of $5.38 per share;

[…]

As of December 31, 2005, we had a net tangible book value of $49.4 million, or $1.94 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per
share is equal to our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of
our common stock.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by investors in this offering and net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the completion of this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 1,200,000
shares of common stock offered by us under this prospectus at the assumed public offering price of $19.86 per share, after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2005 would have been approximately $71.0 million, or approximately $2.67 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.73 per share to our common stockholders and an immediate dilution of $17.19 per share to
new investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 19.86

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2005 $ 1.94
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.73

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.67

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 17.19

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full to purchase up to 619,875 additional shares from us in this offering, our as
adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2005 will be approximately $3.03, representing an immediate increase in net
tangible book value per share attributable to this offering of $1.09 to our existing investors and an immediate dilution per share to new investors
in this offering of $16.83.

The following table sets forth, on an as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2005, the differences between the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and new investors purchasing
shares of our common stock in this offering, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses, at the
assumed public offering price of $19.86 per share.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Weighted
Average
Price per

ShareNumber Percent Number Percent

Existing stockholders 25,416,559 95.5% 128,092,107 84.3% $ 5.04
New investors 1,200,000 4.5% 23,832,000 15.7% 19.86

Total 26,616,559 100.0% 151,924,107 100.0%

33

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form SC 13G/A

24

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $19.86 per share would increase or decrease, respectively, total
consideration paid by new investors and total consideration paid by all stockholders by approximately $1.2 million, assuming that the number of
shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same.

If the underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, our existing stockholders would own approximately 93.3% and our new investors